
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative) plus 1 Vacancy, Ms M Jemide 

(Parent Governor), Mr J Ejiofor (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent 
Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 14 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, 
CULTURE & LIFELONG LEARNING  (PAGES 1 - 4)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Basu, Cabinet Member for 

Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE AND WELLBEING  (PAGES 5 - 8)  

 
 Briefing and answers to questions from Councillor Dogus, Cabinet Member for 

Adult Social Care and Wellbeing. 
 

8. THE SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 9 - 18)  
 
 To receive the report of the Cabinet Member, Enforcement and Safer 

Communities informing Overview and Scrutiny of the high-level actions to meet 
strategic priorities and objectives. A progress report at the end of Quarter 1 is also 
included. 
 

9. STROKE PREVENTION REPORT - NHS HARINGEY RESPONSE  (PAGES 19 - 
28)  

 



 

3 

 To receive the report of NHS Haringey responding to the Scrutiny Review of 
Stroke Prevention. 
 

10. HIGH INTENSITY USERS UPDATE - NHS HARINGEY RESPONSE    
 
 To receive a short verbal update on high intensity users from James Slater, 

Director of Primary Care – NHS Haringey (this will be followed by a full written 
report at the next meeting).  
 

11. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  (PAGES 29 - 54)  
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Service on 

the review of the 2005 Sport and Physical Activity Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

12. ALLOTMENTS UPDATE  (PAGES 55 - 62)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services) To provide the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an implementation update on Executive 
recommendations resulting from the 2005/6 Scrutiny Review on Allotments. 
 

13. MINUTES  (PAGES 63 - 76)  
 
 a) To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2009  

 
b) To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2009  
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
15. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 Thursday 17th September 2009 

Monday 26th October 2009 
Monday 23rd November 2009 
Thursday 3rd December 2009 
Wednesday 16th December 2009 
Monday 4th January 2010 
Monday 15th February 2010 
Monday 8th  March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
April 2010 (to be confirmed) 
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday 4th September 2009  



 

4 

 
 
 
 



 

Scrutiny Aug 09   - 1 - 

Cabinet Member Briefing for Overview & Scrutiny – August 2009 
 
Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning 
 

 
Culture and Lifelong Learning 
 
Haringey Culture, Libraries & Learning is a business unit within the Adult, Culture and 
Community Services Directorate.  The service has a net revenue budget of £6.5m (gross 
£10.4m).  268 staff, including casual and sessional staff,(175.5 FTE) are employed across 
nine libraries and the mobile library services, Bruce Castle Museum and Archives, the 
Modern Records Centre and two Adult Learning Centres, one in Wood Green and one in 
White Hart Lane.  The business unit provides high quality services; in April 2009, HALS 
passed the Ofsted inspection with 2 stars.  In the Comprehensive Performance Assessment 
score
[...]
 

 

Report Title: Safer and Stronger Communities Action Plan 
 

Report of:  Cabinet Member, Enforcement and Safer Communities 
 

Contact Officer: Claire Kowalska, Community Safety Manager.  Tel: 020 8489 6949 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: N/A 
 

 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1.   To inform Overview and Scrutiny of the high–level actions to meet strategic 
    priorities and objectives.  A progress update at the end of Q1 is also included. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1.   N/A 
 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1. Addressing the prevention and reduction of crime, the fear of crime, the harm 
caused by drugs and alcohol and anti-social behaviour are all key parts of the 
cleaner, greener and safer priority. Collectively, these remain top priorities for 
residents. 

 

4. Recommendations 

   
4.1.   That the Committee note the adoption of the problem-solving model and 
         arrangements for robust and regular monitoring of performance against actions  
    and targets 

4.2   That the Committee note progress against targets and actions at the end of Q1 
 
 
 

 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 9



 

 2 

5.1.  To confirm the delivery work of Safer and Stronger Communities as evidence-led 
and  intelligence-led and to highlight progress and issues since the start of the 
financial year 

 
6. Other options considered  (N/A) 
 
 

 
7. Summary 
 
The following report outlines the high-level activity relating to the delivery of Safer 
Communities objectives and targets for 2009/10.  The priorities are drawn from the 
current three year Safer for All strategy and the final year of Haringey’s Local Area 
Agreement.    

8.  Chief Financial Officer Comments (N/A) 

All planned actions are deliverable within agreed and existing budgets, primarily through 
the Area Based Grant.  See point 13 below for lon
[...]
F

M
 

2
0

1
2

 L
e

g
a
c

y
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 JULY 2009 

  
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Winskill, Adje and 

Newton 
 

 
Co-optees Ms Y. Denny (church representative), Ms M. Jemide (parent governor) 

Mr J Ejiofor (parent governor), Ms S. March (parent governor), Ms H. 
Kania (LINk)  
 

 
Also Present: Councillor Canver and Councillor B. Harris 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO15. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO16. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mallett. 
 

OSCO17. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

OSCO18. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the 
agenda. 
 

OSCO19. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO20. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

ENFORCEMENT AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
  

The Committee received a briefing and answers to questions from 
Councillor Canver, Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Safer 
Communities.   
 
The Committee noted the achievements highlighted by Councillor 
Canver including that 171 crack houses and 12 brothels had been 
closed, 126 families were on parenting programmes and vehicle crime 
had been reduced.   
 
The Committee questioned why, out of 13,2219 incidents of litter 
throwing and dumping, there had been only 119 prosecutions.  Robin 
Payne (Assistant Director of Enforcement) explained that a large 

Agenda Item 13Page 63



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 JULY 2009 
 

number of incidents were not related to large-scale dumping or fly-
tipping and it was import
[...]
 
concern about vulnerable residents becoming involved in surveillance 
Ms Croot explained that any residents or Council tenants involved 
were supported by the SNTs and/or victim support.                        
 
Committee members commented that the process of completing a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) was lengthy. The Chair asked for 
a briefing note to be circulated to Members explaining the CPO 
process. 
 
The Committee asked how Transport Police were assisting local 
Police in dealing with anti-social behaviour from youths.  Councillor 
Canver explained that a Problem Solving Group had been established 

Page 64



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 JULY 2009 
 

which brought Transport Police and parents (of the young people 
involved) together to discuss problems.  Local Police officers could 
request Dispersal Orders through the Problem Solving Group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO21. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

RESOURCES 
  

The Committee received a briefing and answers to questions from 
Councillor Harris, Cabinet Member for Resources. 
 
In response to Councillor Butcher’s question (question no. 1) Stuart 
Young (Assistant Chief Executive People, Organisation & 
Development) explained that a number of sickness actions had been 
operating to improve numbers including monthly call-over meetings to 
ensure actions were on track so that Haringey could move into the 
upper quartile of London Boroughs in the Capital Ambition Team’s 
Employment Profile. 
 
Mr Young agreed to provide  the Committee with information on the 
average cost of suspending an employee (pending investigation) and 
reasons for such long suspension periods.  
 
Councillor Harris informed the Committee that whilst long term staff 
were preferred there were some cases where agency staff chose to 
work on a temporary basis and assured Members that quality was not 
affected by this.  Mr Young explained that the Council was working on 
reducing the 620 members of agency staff and agreed to provide 
Committee Members with a general breakdown of where agency staff 
were currently placed within the Council and their costs. 
 
The Committee requested that the broad principles of the Council’s 
policy for property disposals and a list of property disposals for the 
past three years be circulated to Committee Members. 

 
The Committee also requested further details of the “IT Services Value 
for Money Review” be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
Councillor Newton requested a breakdown of the levels of capability, 
discipline and grievance (including sickness) procedures taken per 
department, and whether there was any correlation to stress absence.  
 
Committee Members requested information on support available to 
local residents who were in Council Tax arrears and the checks that 
bailiffs were required to conduct before attending a property when 
acting on behalf of the Council. 
 
Details of the Haringey Guarantee (an additional service to the job 
centre plus) would be circulated to Committee Members. 

Page 65



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 JULY 2009 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO22. 

 
THE COUNCIL'S 3 YEAR FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 The Committee received the Financial Planning – Budget Scrutiny 
report and noted the tabled advance questions and answers.  Gerald 
Almeroth, London Borough of Haringey’s Chief Financial Officer 
(CFO), introduced the report which detailed projects and business 
planning for the three year planning period.  Mr Almeroth highlighted 
the savings targets of 10% over 3 years from 2010/11 which would 
need to be made by conducting reviews of how services were 
delivered, teaming up with other boroughs and reducing back-office 
costs.  
 
In response to comments that the current system of resource 
allocation understated Haringey’s needs, Committee Members 
requested that part of their annual Finance T
[...]
entre’s performance. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i. That the report and the progress being made against the 
Council’s priorities be noted. 

 
ii. That the budget changes (virements) set out in the report be 

noted. 
 

OSCO24. 

 
SUPPORT TO YOUNG PEOPLE AT RISK OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE 

- SCRUTINY REVIEW 
  

The Committee received the report on the scrutiny review of Support 
to Young People at Risk of Substance Abuse, presented by Councillor 
Alexander, Chair of the Scrutiny Review Panel.  
 
The Committee were informed that the Review Panel had concluded 
that the assessment process for young people at risk of substance 
abuse was robust and that all agencies were following similar 
processes and that schools with a high truancy rate should be 
targeted for early intervention. 
                                                                                                                                
In response to the Committee’s concerns about looked after children 
in the Borough, Jane Painter (LB Haringey Young People's Substance 
Misuse Commissioner) explained that looked-after-children in 
Haringey were screened annually from age 12 upward.  Last year, out 
of 271 looked after children screened, 21 required further intervention. 
 
The Committee noted that young people using drugs were under-
identified and referral numbers were low.  There was a national drug 
treatment monitoring service  but this only monitored people over the 
age of sixteen.  A specialist substance misuse treatment agency 
operated in Haringey which used a range of interventions, counselling 
being the most utilised. Whilst treatment had a positive impact there 
were difficulties retaining young people in treatment programmes. Ms 
Painter highlighted that formal screening methods were not suitable 
for children of a young age and that awareness of factors that may 
lead to substance misuse was required.  Officers agreed to circulate 
figures for and evidence of the range of intervention proces
[...]
egard to co-mingled and source separated collection methods.  
The report should include analysis of the impact of a crash in 
the recyclate markets owing to the global economic crisis.  

 

OSCO28. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2009 be confirmed 
and signed. 
 

OSCO29. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 21:00 hrs 

 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Winskill, Adje, 

Mallett and Newton 
 

 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative) and Helena Kania (Local 

Involvement Network (LINk)) Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor) 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO01. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

OSCO03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 This being a special meeting of the Committee, under the Council’s 
Constitution, Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, no other business was 
permitted to be considered. 
 

OSCO04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the 
agenda. 
 

OSCO05. 

 
ORDER OF MEETING 

 The Committee agreed to alter the order in which the items on the 
agenda were considered at the meeting.  The minutes reflect the order 
of items as listed on the agenda. 
 

OSCO06. 

 
THE DRAFT ORAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 The Committee received the draft Oral Health Needs Assessment for 
the commissioning of local dental services for the next three years, 
presented by Tina Raphael (Dental Commissioning Manager, NHS 
Haringey) and Fiona Wright (Associate Director of Public Health – 
NHS Haringey).  
 
Ms Raphae
[...]
ee that data showed that older 
people were concerned about charges for dental treatment and noted 
the above mentioned Dental Access Helpline can give information 
about how older people could be assisted in paying for their treatment. 
 
The Committee suggested the NHS conducted social marketing 
(marketing aimed at improving social well-being by changing attitudes 
and behaviour) to publicise the dental services available. 
 

The Committee asked for a briefing note on the perceived demand for 
dentistry and latent capacity in the Borough. 

 
The Committee also noted that in Scotland there was free dental care 
and wondered what the potential costs would be for a similar scheme 
in Haringey. 
 
The Chair thanked NHS representatives for the report and requested 
an update be provided to the Committee in 6 months time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
                                                                                                                                                                  
 

Page 74



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2009 
 

OSCO07. 

 
IMPROVING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

 The Committee received a written update on developments relating to 
Mental Health in Haringey, introduced by  Fiona Mckeown (Acting 
Borough Director – NHS Haringey). 
 
Lisa Redfern (Assistant Director, Adults Services Commissioning – 
London Borough of Haringey) informed the Committee that the focus 
was on planning and partnership working (with the Council and its 
teams including Housing, Supporting People, Performance and 
Finance), improved practices for discharge planning, consultation and 
communication to ensure the involvement of partners, service users, 
carers and other stakeholders. 
 
The Committee agreed the importance of joined up working and good 
communication between all partners (including floating support teams) 
to ensure the correct support for service users. 
 
Mr Lee Bojtor (Director of
[...]



	Agenda
	6 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE & LIFELONG LEARNING
	7 CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING
	8 THE SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES ACTION PLAN
	Safer & Stronger Comms App 1

	9 STROKE PREVENTION REPORT - NHS HARINGEY RESPONSE
	11 SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY
	SportsPhysStrat OS Sept09 Appx1
	SportsPhysStrat OS Sept09 Appx2

	12 ALLOTMENTS UPDATE
	13 Minutes
	OSCO 290709 draft minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Mallett, Newton 

and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Adje, Ejiofor and Marsh and H. Kania 

 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny, P. Moffatt (LINk), M. Jemide 

Councillors Basu, Dogus, Egan, Jemide, Hare and Santry and Council 
Officers 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO30. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was recorded for live or future broadcasting on the 
Council’s website. 
 

OSCO31. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles Adje, 
Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor), Helena Kania (LINks) and James 
Slater (NHS).  
 

OSCO32. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

OSCO33. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Toni Mallett declared a personal interest in item 7,  Cabinet 
Member Briefing for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, as she was a 
member of the Carers Partnership Board and a Carer. 
 
Councillor Gina Adamou declared a personal interest in item 7, 
Cabinet Member Briefing for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing, as her 
daughter was a social worker in Haringey.  
 

OSCO34. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

OSCO35. 

 
ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate councillors 
who were required to attend other meetings.  The minutes will appear 
in the same order as items listed on the agenda. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

OSCO36. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR 

LEISURE, CULTURE & LIFELONG LEARNING 
 The Committee received the briefing from Councillor Dhiren Basu 

(Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning) and 
advance questions and responses.  
 
The Committee enquired about Risley Avenue allotments and was 
informed by John Morris (Assistant Director - Recreation Services) 
that the Department was working closely with the Housing Service to 
create sufficient community interest and agree how the site could be 
resourced. 
 
The Committee requested a briefing note on the progress of the 
Cultural Strategy and a review of the timelines in which the Council 
aimed to produce a final draft of the Strategy; mid-November had 
been proposed, which members did not feel was realistic. 
 
The Committee was informed of the People Network initiative (lead by 
the Library department in partnership with the IT department) to install 
the internet in all public libraries for community use.  A procurement 
exercise was taking place.  The PCT were funding well-being suites 
for libraries and there were also discussions taking place with the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) about the possibility of health-check clinics 
in libraries. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions the Assistant Director – 
Recreation Services informed members that all emergency services 
had access to the locks on park gates and the order in which parks 
were locked was flexible.   
 
The Committee noted Councillor Egan’s concern that residents over 
60 were required to register for an Active Card in order to take 
advantage of the free swimming offered and emphasised that access 
should be made easier.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO37. 

 
CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT 

SOCIAL CARE AND WELLBEING 
 The Committee received the briefing from Councillor Dilek Dogus 

(Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing) and advance 
questions and responses.  
 
The Committee noted that measures had been taken to make 
safeguarding and partnership working the main priorities, including the 
appointment of an independent chair of the Safeguarding Board and 
implementing the key actions and recommendations from the recent 
Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection.   
 
Lisa Redfern (LB Haringey Assistant Director – Adult & 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Commissioning Services) informed the Committee, in response to 
questions on policy for people with dementia, that there were different 
levels of dementia and those with dementia were provided with the 
appropriate support package and this was monitored.  The Committee 
would be provided with a briefing note on sheltered housing detailing 
what the term meant and the key priorities for a sheltered housing 
scheme and details on self-assessments. 
 
The Committee asked for a briefing note on the improved joined-up 
working between Haringey and the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and how 
new cases, particularly Mental Health cases, were brought into the 
system, including key contact phone numbers.  
 
The Committee was concerned about the delay in receiving the 
Haringey PCT budget and were informed that regular joint meetings 
with PCT staff including monthly budget meetings and quarterly 
management meetings took place.   
 
The Committee expressed the importance of consulting with other 
groups including doctors and local groups regarding communication 
from the PCT and Haringey on health matters. 
 
The Committee was informed that consultations with local groups and 
individuals and raising the awareness of the personalisation 
programme (to help people arrange their care in the way they need it) 
were on-going.  Information on the work being done to educate carers 
on the personalisation programme would be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was concerned about resourcing of the 2012 Olympics 
and whether initiatives were in place to encourage young people to 
start training or to volunteer to help.  The Assistant Director - 
Recreation Services explained the number of initiatives in place and 
stated that as part of the Culture Plan the Council had obtained an 
events grant to pay for events to celebrate the 2012 Olympics and was 
constantly submitting bids for further funding.  The Committee 
requested a report detailing the activities conducted by the Council in 
the run up to the Olympics. 
 
The Committee requested details of the public consultation on the 
master-planning of Down Lane Park to be circulated.  Councillor Basu 
assured the Committee that the Ward Councillor was involved in the 
planning process and any loss of land in one area of the park would 
be regained in another area of the park. 
 
The Committee requested a breakdown of the £435k income received 
by the Parks Service. 
 
Diana Edmunds (Assistant Director – Culture, Libraries and Learning) 
stated that there were plans to publish regular newsletters updating 
the local community on funding, opportunities and work being 
undertaken. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
The Assistant Director - Recreation Services provided the Committee 
with a breakdown of the new arrangements for the Park Force teams 
that provided different levels of response: Core Response Unit, Parks 
Unit and Safer Neighbourhood Teams.  Fortnightly review meetings 
occurred between the Council and the Police. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the briefing be noted. 
 

OSCO38. 

 
THE SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES ACTION PLAN 

 Wayne Longshaw, Interim Assistant Chief Executive - Policy, 
Performance, Partnership and Communication (PPPC), introduced the 
report highlighting the seven key objectives in appendix 1 of the 
report.   
 
The Committee requested further details on Capital Funding Projects 
within the Safer Communities Capital Fund. 

 
The Committee expressed a need for minimum standards for 
Neighbourhood Watches particularly regarding signs being erected in 
neighbourhoods.  Mr Longshaw agreed to ensure an update was sent 
to members on where the Council was in regards to standards and 
other Neighbourhood Watch arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i. That the adoption of the problem-solving model and 
arrangements for robust and regular monitoring of performance 
against actions and targets be noted. 

 
ii. That the progress against targets and actions be noted. 
 

OSCO39. 

 
STROKE PREVENTION REPORT - NHS HARINGEY RESPONSE 

 CLERKS NOTE 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Adamou took over as Chair. 
 
The Committee received the NHS Haringey response to the Scrutiny 
Review of Stroke Prevention introduced by Eugenia Cronin (NHS 
Haringey). 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the response be noted. 
 

OSCO40. 

 
HIGH INTENSITY USERS UPDATE - NHS HARINGEY RESPONSE 

 This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 

OSCO41. 

 
SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 

 The Committee received the presentation by Andrea Keeble (Sport & 
Recreation Programme Manager) updating on the 2005 Sport and 
Physical Activity Strategy and asking for the Committee’s steer on how 
to take a review of the strategy forward. 
 
The Committee asked what savings could be made by the 
establishment of a leisure trust.  The Assistant Director - Recreation 
Services explained that the Council would benefit from tax savings in 
relation to non-domestic rates as the leisure trust would be a non-profit 
organisation. 
 
CLERKS NOTE 
Councillor Bull returned to the meeting and took over as Chair. 
 
The Committee noted the need for a swimming pool in the Wood 
Green area and raised concerns that 8 out of 11 key performance 
indicators were not being met, questioning whether the wrong targets 
were being used.  The Assistant Director – Recreation Services 
explained that the targets were based on information from the recent 
National Active People Survey and focused on participation within the 
Borough and not on the Council’s provision (which counts for only 
15% of total activity. 
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of joint working with other 
organisations including private sports clubs in the Borough and were 
informed that the Council worked with voluntary sector sports 
providers and others including the Tottenham Hotspur Football Club 
Foundation which were part of the Council’s Community Sports and 
Physical Activity Network.    
 
In response to the Committee’s concerns about provision for Looked 
After Children (LAC) the Assistant Director – Recreation Services 
informed members that pilot initiatives were being developed by the 
Recreation and Children & Young People’s Departments. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that there was a lack of Olympic 
focus and The Committee requested a briefing note about the 
implications and benefits of establishing a Leisure Trust to manage the 
leisure facilities in the Borough.  Members would respond to the 
information in order to inform the strategy.                                                                                

 
The Committee requested a briefing note on the Council’s negotiations 
with the Tottenham Hotspur Football Foundation in relation to task no. 
44  of the Sport & Physical Activity Strategy Action Plan 2005. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the review be noted and that the Committee be updated as the 
new Sports Strategy is developed. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

OSCO42. 

 
ALLOTMENTS UPDATE 

 John Morris (Assistant Director - Recreation Services) and Alex Fraser 
(Arboricultural Officer) presented the report.   
 
In response to the Committee’s suggestion that unused land should be 
turned into allotments the Assistant Director – Recreation Services 
highlighted the difficulties with land ownership and land classification. 
 
Committee members asked about the on-going issue regarding 
Thames Water potentially selling a site at Fortis Green that the site 
association (set up by local residents) objected to.  The Assistant 
Director – Recreation Services explained Thames Water had 
withdrawn from selling the site at auction and negotiations would take 
place about possibility of the site association purchasing the land.  
Council officers and Councillor Canver, Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement and Safer Communities, were working closely with the 
residents’ association to plan recreational use of the site. 
 
The Committee asked if young people were being encouraged to grow 
food and were informed that some allotments sites worked with local 
schools independently and the Children’s Services department ran an 
environment education programme which some allotment schemes 
were involved with. 
 
Councillor Santry who attended the meeting expressed concerns that 
a number of plots in the White Hart Lane Ward were underused and 
not managed and that this was a waste of resources. The Assistant 
Director – Recreation Services informed members that these plots 
would be let in the next 6 months.  A role had been created by the 
Allotments Forum for a Site Associations Secretary (a role not funded 
by the Council) who would be responsible for managing allotment 
tenancies, site inspections and follow-up duties.  The Council provided 
allotment sites with grants of between £100 and £700 towards basic 
repairs  and there were other organisations which provided some 
support for allotments. 
 
The Committee noted that the letting of derelict plots and security was 
problematic although the problem had improved in recent years with 
the Arboricultural Officer being in post.   The Assistant Director of 
Recreational Services explained that bids for funding to improve sites 
were made, although not always successful, and some discussions 
with stakeholders had occurred regarding site rent increases. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

OSCO43. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED  
 
i. That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2009 be 

confirmed as a correct record of the meeting subject to the 
amendment of minute no. OSCO21 to include that the 
Committee challenged the quality of the response to the 
question on Value for Money (advance question 25). 

 
ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2009 be 

confirmed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

OSCO44. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

OSCO45. 

 
FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Thursday 17th September 2009 
Monday 26th October 2009 
Monday 23rd November 2009 
Thursday 3rd December 2009 
Wednesday 16th December 2009 
Monday 4th January 2010 
Monday 15th February 2010 
Monday 8th  March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
April 2010 (to be confirmed) 
 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 20:50 hrs 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 


